

Consolidated income statement

For the year ended December 31

Amounts in EUR million (except per share data)	2016	2015 ¹	2014 ¹
Premium income	23,453	22,925	19,864
Investment income	7,788	8,525	8,148
Fee and commission income	2,408	2,438	2,137
Other revenues	7	14	7
Total revenues	33,655	33,902	30,157
Income from reinsurance ceded	3,687	3,321	2,906
Results from financial transactions	15,949	401	13,772
Other income	66	83	61
Total income	53,357	37,707	46,896
Premiums paid to reinsurers	3,176	2,979	3,011
Policyholder claims and benefits	41,974	26,443	36,214
Profit sharing and rebates	49	31	17
Commissions and expenses	6,351	6,598	5,629
Impairment charges / (reversals)	95	1,251	87
Interest charges and related fees	347	412	371
Other charges	700	774	172
Total charges	52,693	38,489	45,502
Income before share in profit / (loss) of joint ventures, associates and tax	665	(781)	1,395
Share in profit / (loss) of joint ventures	137	142	56
Share in profit / (loss) of associates	3	5	24
Income / (loss) before tax	805	(634)	1,475
Income tax (expense) / benefit	(219)	111	(280)
Net income / (loss)	586	(523)	1,195
Net income / (loss) attributable to:			
Owners of Aegon N.V.	586	(524)	1,194
Non-controlling interests	-	1	1
Earnings per share (EUR per share)			
Basic earnings per common share	0.22	(0.31)	0.49
Basic earnings per common share B	0.01	(0.01)	0.01
Diluted earnings per common share	0.22	(0.31)	0.49
Diluted earnings per common share B	0.01	(0.01)	0.01

¹ Amounts have been restated to reflect the voluntary changes in accounting policies for deferred cost of reinsurance that was adopted by Aegon effective January 1, 2016. Furthermore a voluntary change in insurance accounting for business in United Kingdom was adopted by Aegon effective January 1, 2016 as well.